deleveraging resulting from the use of $430 MM in 2016 capital reserved for 2018 maturity; 11 Comprised of 2015 corporate debt reduction of $246 MM, YTD June 2016 of $337 MM, and $59 MM of 2020 Senior
Notes to be retired in excess of net proceeds from recent 2027 Senior Notes issuance (proceeds used to call balance of 2020 Senior Notes and $490 MM of 2021 Senior Notes; 12  Increased interest on refinanced
portion of Term loan. Interest savings on repurchased portion of term loan included in debt reduced above; 13 $345 MM represents liquidation preference of $1,378 per share on 250,000 shares; 14 Since 3Q15

NRG’s Capital Structure & Corporate
Credit Metrics

2016E

Post-Capital
Allocation

Recourse Debt (06/30/2016)3 $8,244

Less: To be Repurchased4 (439)

Pro Forma Corporate Debt ~$7,800

Mid-point 2016 Adjusted EBITDA $3,100

Less Adjusted EBITDA:

GenOn5 (335)

NRG Yield (805)

ROFO / Other6 (305)

Add:

NRG Yield Dividends to NRG7 80

ROFO / Other Dividends to NRG8 65

Other Adjustments9 150

Total Recourse EBITDA $1,950

Corporate Debt/Corporate EBITDA 4.00x

Pro forma, including 2018 maturity reserve10 3.78x

NRG Corporate Maturity Extension Effect1

Maturity Profile as of 3Q15

Current Maturity Profile2

Interest & Dividend Savings – Increases Recurring
FCFbG 14

Principal
Reduced

Annual Free Cash
Flow Impact

Debt reduced11 $642 $64

Impact of Term Loan Refinancing12 - (14)

Convertible Preferred Stock redeemed13 345 10

Total $60

Substantial Progress Toward Debt Reduction at Significantly Extended Maturities

$5.8 Bn
Reduction/
Extension

NRG 2Q16 Earnings

Business Review
Financial Update

Closing Remarks
Appendix

2023

$990

2022 2026 2025 2027 2024

$1,000 $1,063

2020

$1,128 $1,100

2021 2019 2018

$1,130

$1,971

$2,511

2021

$992
$399

2022 2019

$2,247

2020 2018

$289
$587 $734

2023

$1,000

2024 2025

$1,250

2026 2027

$869

$1,900

11

Closing Remarks

12

1. Simplify the Company and Streamline the Organization

 $650 MM reduction in capex beginning in 2017

 $400 MM recurring cost savings on track

 $563 MM asset sales completed, exceeded $500 MM target

 Taking steps to address GenOn capital structure and near-term maturities

2. Strengthen the Balance Sheet and Create Financial Flexibility to Manage Commodity Cycles

 Unlocked $145 MM annually by better aligning dividend policy to market

 Reduced 2018-2020 maturity obligation by $5.8 Bn and extended profile to 2026-2027

 $1.5 Bn target allocation for corporate deleveraging / convertible preferred